The procedure for imposing the administrative fine shall be laid down in a decision 
of the Authority. 

(2) The Authority may impose an administrative fine on any person who commits
an act or omits to act in breach of the provisions of any decisions and/or regulations
of the European Union, which shall not exceed three hundred thousand four
hundred euro (EUR 300 400) and, if the infringement is repeated, an
administrative fine not exceeding two hundred thousand euro (EUR 200 000).

50(b) of 60(I) of 
2025. 

(3) The Authority may issue decisions on the procedure for imposing
administrative fines and/or other administrative penalties for non-compliance with

[...]

proportionate technical, operational and organisational measures to manage the
risks posed to the security of networks and information systems which it uses for
its operations shall be guilty of an offence, and if convicted, shall be liable to
imprisonment for a term not exceeding three (3) years or a fine not exceeding
fifteen thousand euro (EUR 15 000) or to both such penalties.

(4) Deleted by 52(b) of 60(I) of 2025.

(5) Any person who fails to provide any information requested by the Authority,
in accordance with Article 20(1)(b), within fifteen (15) days of the date of the
request shall be guilty of an offence and, if convicted, shall be liable to
imprisonment for a term not exceeding three (3) years or a fine not exceeding three
thousand four hundred euro (EUR 3 400).

(6) Any person required by the Authority to provide any information, in
accordance with the relevant provisions of regulations issued by the European
Union, and who fails to do so within the specified period of fifteen (15) days of the
date of the request, shall be guilty of an offence and, if convicted, shall be liable to
imprisonment for a term not exceeding six (6) months or to a fine not exceeding
three thousand four hundred euro EUR 3 400 or to both such penalties.

(7) Any person who violates any provision of the decisions and/or regulations of
the European Union on the security of networks and information systems shall be
guilty of an offence, and if convicted, shall be liable to imprisonment for a term
not exceeding three (3) years or a fine not exceeding fifteen thousand euro
(EUR 15 000) or to both such penalties.

53 of 60(I) of 2025. 
Infringements 

44A.-(1) Where the Authority becomes aware in the course of supervision or 

entailing a personal 
data breach. 

enforcement actions that the infringement by an essential or important entity of the